PLN 20-40		46½ Harry Kemp Way
[image: ]




Town of Provincetown
Planning Board
Town Hall, Provincetown, MA 02657

[bookmark: _GoBack]June 11, 2020

Findings and Decision of the Planning Board

Case Number:			PLN 20-40
Applicant:		‎	Ted Smith Architect, LLC
Owner:		‎		Stephen Lagana
Property Address:		46½ Harry Kemp Way
Assessor’s ID:			13-1-25-K
Deed Book:			Certificate 219233, Document 1368715
Zoning District:		Residential Business (ResB)
Planning Board Members:	Paul Graves, Vice Chair
Jeffrey Mulliken
Brandon Quesnell, Chair
Monica Stubner, Alternate
Ross Zachs
I. Introduction 
The Applicant is proposing to construct a two-family dwelling on the vacant property located at 46½ Harry Kemp Way (Residential Business Zoning District).

The Applicant is petitioning the Planning Board for the following approvals and relief pursuant to the Town of Provincetown Zoning By-Laws (the Zoning By-Laws) seeking a Special Permit under Article 2, Section 2440, Permitted Principal Uses, A1b, Two Family Dwelling, 1., One per lot, of the Zoning By-Laws to construct a new structure containing two dwelling units on a vacant lot located at 46½ Harry Kemp Way and a Special Permit under Article 4, Section 4180, Inclusionary and Incentive Zoning Bylaw of the Zoning By-Laws.
II. Decision
The Planning Board hereby grants Special Permit relief pursuant to the Zoning By-Law, Article 2, Section 2440, Permitted Principal Uses, A1b, Two Family Dwelling, 1., One per lot, and Special Permit under Article 4, Section 4180, Inclusionary and Incentive Zoning Bylaw.
III. General Findings
1. The Property is located at 46½ Harry Kemp Way in Provincetown, Massachusetts, is known by the Assessor’s Office as Parcel ID: 13-1-25-K, and is registered land in Certificate 219233, Document 1368715 at the Barnstable County Land Court.
2. The Property is located in the Residential Business (ResB) zoning district.
3. The Property is 5,333± square feet in size and currently vacant.
4. The proposed Project includes the construction of a two-family building that includes one 1-bedroom unit and one 2-bedroom unit (three bedrooms total), onsite sewage disposal system, parking area, and appurtenant improvements within the Property.
5. The proposed project is designed to infiltrate runoff generated from all new onsite impervious surfaces and proposed drainage infiltration capacity will be maintained within the Property.
6. The Project results in a net increase of two or more dwelling units and may provide a Payment in Lieu of providing a fractional unit, to be made to the Housing Fund to fulfill the Affordable/Community Housing requirement calculated by (total # of new dwelling units)x(16.67%)x(affordability gap)x(33%).
7. The Applicant submitted a project narrative reflecting how the Project complies with the goals and objectives of the Inclusionary and Incentive Zoning By-Law by contributing a Payment in Lieu of providing Affordable or Community Housing units or fractional units to the Housing Fund, an affordable or community housing fund that has been duly established by the Town to promote Affordable or Community Housing.
8. The proposed Title V Septic system is designed to meet all setbacks and capacity regulations for a three-bedroom structure.
9. Parking requirements of 1 space for one-bedroom dwelling unit and 1.5 spaces for a two-bedroom dwelling unit for a total of 2.5 spaces rounded up to 3 required spaces is conforming.
10. The proposed curb cut for the driveway was approved by the Select Board on March 9, 2020.
11. The Applicant is proposing to submit a Growth Management application for the new dwelling units.
12. The Board held a public hearing on this matter on April 9, 2020. Note that the hearing was held virtually in accordance with Governor Baker’s March 12, 2020 Order Suspending Certain Provisions of the Open Meeting Law, March 23, 2020 Order imposing strict limitation on the number of people that may gather in one place, and Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020. Architect Ted Smith represented the Applicant and presented the Project. A presentation was made at the hearing and the Board provided an opportunity for all those attending the public hearing to be heard. 
13. The applicant submitted plans and renderings of the project along with a project narrative dated March 9, 2020 and the Planning Board members had sufficient time to review the plans prior to the hearing. Plans included:
a. Plan entitled “Plan Showing Proposed Site Improvements and Sewage Disposal System” prepared by Coastal Engineering Co. for Lagana in one sheet (24x36) dated January 24, 2020 certified by Stacy R. Kanaga, PE No. 52475 and labelled C2.3.1.
b. Plan entitled “Plan Showing Proposed Site Layout and Grading” prepared by Coastal Engineering Co. for Lagana in one sheet (18x24) dated January 24, 2020, uncertified and labelled CSKC-2.
c. Plan set with no title sheet, uncertified, prepared by Ted Smith Architect, LLC, in 9 sheets (11x17) dated January 6, 2020 at a scale of 3/16” = 1’ sheets labelled: A1.0, A1.1, A1.2, A1.3, A1.4, A2.1, A2.2, A2.3, and A2.4. 
IV. Applicable Law, Decision Criteria, and Specific Findings:
A. Special Permit under Article 2, Section 2440, Permitted Principal Uses, A1b, Two Family Dwelling, 1., One per lot, in the ResB Zoning District require a Special Permit from the Planning Board.  

The Planning Board hereby finds the following:
a) That the Project proposes a two-family dwelling on one lot that will contribute tax revenue for the Town.
b) That the Applicant submitted plans containing appropriate supporting data, setting forth mitigation measures for the proposed project on the neighborhood and the Town generally that include: drywells to infiltrate runoff from new impervious surfaces and contain drainage onsite; three parking spaces in compliance with the minimum parking requirements; and compliance with minimum lot area, frontage, front, side, and rear setbacks as well as maximum lot coverage, minimum green area, and maximum building height.
c) That the Applicant submitted architectural plans demonstrating that the proposed building is designed in a manner that respects the unique architectural heritage and community character and that will contribute to the experience of the Harry Kemp Way streetscape.
d) That the Project places the proposed building at the back of the Property to maximize natural screening from Harry Kemp Way while providing adequate access/egress for cars to turn around in the driveway in support of the safety and wellbeing of the residents without significant detriment to the neighborhood or Town.
e) As a result of the of the General and Specific Findings above (Section III and IV), the Board finds that the social, economic or other benefits of the Project for the neighborhood or Town outweigh any adverse effects such as hazard, congestion or environmental degradation.

B. Special Permit, Article 4, Section 4180, Inclusionary and Incentive Zoning By-Law:
This inclusionary bylaw shall apply in all zoning districts to the following uses: a. Any development that results in a net increase of two or more dwelling units, whether by new construction or alteration, expansion, reconstruction, or change of existing residential or non-residential space or use…A. Development of 2 to 5 new dwelling units shall require the granting of a Special Permit by the Planning Board and a Payment in Lieu of providing a fractional unit to be made to the Housing Fund to fulfill the Affordable/Community Housing requirement.
(1) Payment shall be made in accordance with the following formula, so that the Affordable/Community Housing requirement is equal to the total number of new dwelling units multiplied by 16.67%, and based on 1/3 or 1/2 of the affordability gap, as follows:
· For 2-3 new dwelling units, the Payment in Lieu= (total # of new dwelling units)x(16.67%)x(affordability gap)x(33%)
(2) The Payment in Lieu shall be made at and upon the sale or certificate of occupancy of each unit, whichever occurs sooner.
a. Year-round rental unit development: When the development consists of yearround rental units, a lien shall be filed against the property which states that the Payment in Lieu shall be deferred until such time as the year-round rental use ceases, with the full balance due upon change of use.
b. The developer shall enter into a binding written agreement with the Town of Provincetown, before the issuance of the first Building Permit and with appropriate payment surety arrangements, to provide the required payment(s) to the Housing Fund, and with a notice of the required payments to be recorded against the property before any Certificate of Occupancy is issued if full payment has not been made at the time an application is filed for a Certificate of Occupancy.

The Project proposes two new dwelling units and the Applicant is opting to provide a Payment in Lieu of providing Affordable or Community Housing units or fractional units to the Housing Fund in the amount of $43,692 [(2 total new dwelling units)x(16.67%)x($397,129 affordability gap for FY 2020)x(33%)] that will be paid at and upon the sale or prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, whichever occurs sooner as required by the Inclusionary and Incentive Zoning Bylaw of the Zoning By-Laws.  

C. Waivers.  No waivers were requested as part of the Application.

V. Vote

Vote PLN 20-40:
Motion by Jeffrey Mulliken to grant a Special Permit pursuant to the Zoning By-Law, Article 2, Section 2440, Permitted Principal Uses, A1b, Two Family Dwelling, 1., One per lot, and Special Permit under Article 4, Section 4180, Inclusionary and Incentive Zoning Bylaw of the Zoning By-Laws for the development of a two-family dwelling on the Property located at 46½ Harry Kemp Way, with the conditions noted herein. The Motion was seconded by Paul Graves. 
VOTE: By 5 in favor, 0 opposed, and 0 abstaining the Planning Board Approved this application.

VI. Conditions:

1. Exterior lighting on the property shall be dark sky compliant.
2. All stormwater runoff from proposed impervious surfaces will be fully contained and treated within the Property;
3. The Payment in Lieu of $43,692 [(2 total new dwelling units)x(16.67%)x($397,129 affordability gap for FY 2020)x(33%)] shall be paid at and upon the sale or prior to the issuance of a certificate of occupancy, whichever occurs sooner.
4. The developer shall enter into a binding written agreement with the Town of Provincetown, before the issuance of the first Building Permit and with appropriate payment surety arrangements, to provide the required payment(s) to the Housing Fund, and with a notice of the required payments to be recorded against the property before any Certificate of Occupancy is issued if full payment has not been made at the time an application is filed for a Certificate of Occupancy.


Signed By:


______________________________________		_____/_____/_______
Planning Board						Date




Date of Filing with the Town Clerk:  ____/____/______

A copy of the application in this matter, bearing the stamp of this Board, the signatures of the sitting members, and the date of this decision, will be on file in the Provincetown Department of Community Development.  The applicant is hereby put on notice that any deviation from the above referenced application shall invalidate this Decision and shall require further review by this Board.  Furthermore, the Decision issued hereunder shall not be valid until recorded at the Registry of Deeds in Barnstable as provided in the Provincetown Zoning By-Law and G.L. ch. 40A.

Important: Any appeal from the decision of the Planning Board can be made only to the Court and must be made pursuant to MGL ch. 40A, § 17, as amended, and must be filed within twenty (20) days after the date of filing of the decision with the Town Clerk.

Note: or as such timeframes are suspended and extended pursuant to Section 17 of Chapter 53 of the Acts of 2020.
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